

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0892

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SYDNEY SLAUGHTER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KELLYANN M. LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

ALISHA STACH
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS IN THE RECORD TO ESTABLISH THE DEFENDANT HAD THE SPECIFIC INTENT TO DEFRAUD TO SUPPORT HER CONVICTION FOR GAMBLING, FALSE CLAIM OF WINNING..... 11

II. THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT VIOLATED IOWA CODE SECTION 99F.15(4)(h). 16

III.SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS IN THE RECORD TO ESTABLISH THAT THE DEFENDANT DID NOT MAKE A “WAGER.” 20

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED THE DCI AGENT TO TESTIFY ABOUT WHAT CONSTITUTES A “WAGER.” 23

CONCLUSION 29

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016)	17
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	23
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	23
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 875 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2016).....	19
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 757 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 2008)	28
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (2022)	11, 16, 20
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 553 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	24
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)	28
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 140 Iowa 125, 118 N.W. 295 (1908).....	19
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	22
<i>State v. Majeres</i> , No. 01-1805, 2002 WL 31031048 (Sept. 11, 2002)	16
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Oppedal</i> , 232 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1975).....	24
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 440 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1989).....	19
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	11, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 522 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1994).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	19
<i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009).....	17

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(h) 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(n)(2023)18
Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(o)(2023)18

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ.P. 1.904(3) and (4) 17
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(6)(a)16
Iowa R. Evid. 5.704..... 24
